

JO Code No. WB00885
T. R. Case No.64 of 2021

Order No. 03 dated 08.12.2021

The accused persons, namely 1) **Indrajit Sarkar**, 2) **Sonu Jha**, 3) **Anik Shaw** and 4) **Chandan Barman** are produced from P.C.

The I/O is present along with the C.D.

The I/O files a prayer for remanding the accused for judicial custody.

No prayer for bail on behalf of the accused persons has been filed.

The investigation is at nascent stage. The accused persons have been implicated for commission an offence punishable u/s. 20(b)(ii)(C) of the NDPS Act. Considering the fact that contraband of commercial quantity has been recovered from the possession of the accused persons, coupled with the embargo upon the court in granting bail u/s. 37 of the NDPS Act, together with other incriminating materials against the accused persons, the accused persons are remanded to J.C till 21.01.2022.

Todate for production and call for C.D.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Special Judge,

Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.